TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/1998

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	FORMERLY Cooper Automotive Products, Inc.	11/20/1998	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FEDERAL-MOGUL IGNITION COMPANY	
Street Address:	26555 Northwestern Highway	
City:	Southfield	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48033	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1582452	AEROVANTAGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)354-8103

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2483547700

Email: intellectual.property@federalmogul.com

Correspondent Name: Maryann Perttunen

Address Line 1: 26555 Northwestern Highway
Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48033

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maryann Perttunen	
Signature:	/mperttunen/	
Date:	06/21/2010	
	TRADEMARK	

REEL: 004228 FRAME: 0370

OF \$40.00 1582452

900165119

Total Attachments: 3

source=F-M Chesterfield to F-M Ignition#page1.tif source=F-M Chesterfield to F-M Ignition#page2.tif source=F-M Chesterfield to F-M Ignition#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004228 FRAME: 0371

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"FEDERAL-MOGUL CHESTERFIELD, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "FEDERAL-MOGUL IGNITION COMPANY" UNDER THE

NAME OF "FEDERAL-MOGUL IGNITION COMPANY", A CORPORATION

ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF

DECEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 4:31 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1998.

0367926 8100**m**

100621169

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTY CATION: 8030485

DIHENTY CATION: 8030485

DATE: 06-02-10

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004228 FRAME: 0372

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

MERGING FEDERAL-MOGUL CHESTERFIELD, INC. WITH AND INTO FEDERAL-MOGUL IGNITION COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "Code"), the undersigned, Federal-Mogul Ignition Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify:

FIRST: That the Corporation was incorporated and duly organized pursuant to the Code and is validly existing as a Delaware corporation.

SECOND: That the Corporation owns all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock of Federal-Mogul Chesterfield, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary"). The Subsidiary does not have any other class or series of capital stock outstanding.

THIRD: That the Corporation, by resolutions duly adopted by its Board of Directors on the 2011 day of November 1998, determined, pursuant to Section 253 of the Code, to merge the Subsidiary with and into the Corporation and to assume all of the Subsidiary's obligations, and that a copy of said resolutions and the conditions set forth in such resolutions are in the form hereinafter set forth:

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Corporation has determined that it is in the best interests of the Corporation to merge its wholly-owned subsidiary, Federal-Mogul Chesterfield, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Chesterfield"), with and into the Corporation, and to have Chesterfield's separate existence cease and terminate, and to conduct the business of Chesterfield and assume all of the obligations of Chesterfield (collectively with the other mergers stated herein, the "Mergers");

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mergers are authorized and approved in all respects, and the officers of the Corporation be, and each (acting alone) hereby is, authorized and empowered in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation to take or cause to be taken all such actions and to sign, execute, verify, acknowledge, certify to, file and deliver all such instruments and documents, as shall be in the judgment of any such officer, necessary, desirable or appropriate in order to effectuate the Mergers and to perform the obligations of the Corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware and any other state required for the Mergers and as a result of the Mergers, including, but not limited to, filing a Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Delaware Secretary of State, and any and all documents necessary in jurisdictions of foreign qualification; and

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 04:31 PM 12/29/1998 981508564 - 0367926

TRADEMARK REEL: 004228 FRAME: 0373

302 655 5049;#13/20

RECORDED: 06/21/2010

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any and all prior actions taken by the officers of the Corporation or an agent or employee of the Corporation under the direction of such officer in connection with the actions authorized in the above resolutions hereby are ratified, confirmed, authorized and approved in all respects.

That the Subsidiary shall merge with and into the Corporation, whereupon FOURTH: the Subsidiary shall cease to exist and the Corporation shall be the surviving entity of such Merger, and the Corporation shall assume all of the obligations of the Subsidiary.

This Certificate of Ownership and Merger shall be effective as of FIFTI: December 31, 1998.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized officer of Federal-Mogul Ignition Company has executed this Certificate of Ownership and Merger on behalf of the surviving corporation, this 2014 day of November, 1998.

FEDERAL-MOGUL IGNITION COMPANY

Thomas W. Ryan Name: Title:

Vice President